

No. 21-634

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

ZACHARIAH BRIAN WRIGHT,  
PETITIONER,

*v.*

STATE OF INDIANA

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE INDIANA SUPREME COURT*

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

DANIEL R. ORTIZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
580 Massie Road  
Charlottesville, VA  
22903  
*dro@virginia.edu*  
(434) 924-3127

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
Table Of Authorities .....	II
I. Indiana Fails To Blunt Either Split .....	1
II. This Court Should Ignore Indiana’s Call To Overrule <i>Faretta</i> .....	11
Conclusion .....	12

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases:

*Allen v. Cooper*, 140 S. Ct. 994 (2020)..... 11

*Barnes v. State*, 29 So. 3d 1010 (Fla. 2010) ..... 5, 7

*Buhl v. Cooksey*, 233 F.3d 783 (3d Cir. 2000) ..... 4

*Faretta v. California*, 422 U.S. 806 (1975)..... *passim*

*Finch v. State*, 542 S.W.3d 143 (Ark. 2018) ..... 9

*Freeman v. Pierce*, 878 F.3d 580 (7th Cir.  
2017)..... 2, 3

*McKaskle v. Wiggins*, 465 U.S. 168 (1984) ..... 6

*Miranda v. Arizona*, 384 U.S. 436 (1966) ..... 5

*Stansbury v. California*, 511 U.S. 318 (1994)..... 4-5

*State v. Jordan*, 44 A.3d 794 (Conn. 2012) ..... 3

*State v. Reddish*, 859 A.2d 1173 (N.J.  
2004)..... 5, 7

*State v. Richards*, 456 N.W.2d 260 (Minn.  
1990)..... 9, 10

*State v. Stallings*, 476 P.3d 905 (N.M. 2020)..... 2

*State v. Taylor*, 781 N.E.2d 72 (Ohio 2002) ..... 8, 9

*Tamplin v. Muniz*, 894 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir.  
2018)..... 1, 2

*Torres v. United States*, 140 F.3d 392 (2d Cir.  
1998)..... 8

*United States v. Gonzalez-Arias*, 946 F.3d 17  
(1st Cir. 2019) ..... 4

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	4
<b><u>Constitutional, Statutory, and Rule Provisions:</u></b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1) .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2) .....	2
<b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
U.S. Courts, <i>Federal Court Management Statistics</i> , tbl. B-5, <a href="https://www.uscourts.gov/statistics/table/b-5/statistical-tables-federal-judiciary/2021/06/30">https://www.uscourts.gov/statistics/table/b-5/statistical-tables-federal-judiciary/2021/06/30</a> .....	5
U.S. Courts, <i>Federal Court Management Statistics</i> , tbl. N/A, <a href="https://www.uscourts.gov/statistics/table/na/federal-court-management-statistics/2021/06/30-1">https://www.uscourts.gov/statistics/table/na/federal-court-management-statistics/2021/06/30-1</a> .....	5
